

E072157

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO**

**JAIME ZEPEDA LABOR CONTRACTING, INC.,
ANTHONY VINEYARDS, INC.,
RICHARD BAGDASARIAN, INC.,**
Plaintiffs, Respondents and Cross-Appellants,

vs.

DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT,
Defendant, Appellant and Cross-Respondent,

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR RIVERSIDE COUNTY
(Case No. PSC1705944)
HONORABLE JAMES T. LATTING, JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

**Western Growers Association, California Fresh Fruit Association,
California Farm Bureau Federation, California Farm Labor
Contractor Association, Grower Shipper Association Of Santa Barbara
And San Luis Obispo Counties, and Ventura County Agricultural
Association's Application for Permission to File Amicus Curiae Brief
and Amicus Curiae Brief in Support of Plaintiffs, Respondents and
Cross-Appellants Jaime Zepeda Labor Contracting, Inc., Richard
Bagdasarian, Inc., and Anthony Vineyards, Inc.**

**SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP
BABAK YOUSEFZADEH (SBN 235974)
BRIAN S. FONG (SBN 262846)
Four Embarcadero Center, 17th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111-4109
TELEPHONE: 415.434.9100
FACSIMILE: 415.434.3947
EMAIL: byousefzadeh@sheppardmullin.com
EMAIL: bfong@sheppardmullin.com**

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

**Western Growers Association, California Fresh Fruit Association,
California Farm Bureau Federation, California Farm Labor Contractor
Association, Grower Shipper Association of Santa Barbara and San Luis
Obispo Counties, and Ventura County Agricultural Association**

Application of Western Growers Association, California Fresh Fruit Association, California Farm Bureau Federation, California Farm Labor Contractor Association, Grower Shipper Association of Santa Barbara and San Luis Obispo Counties, and Ventura County Agricultural Association For Permission to File Amicus Curiae Brief In Support Of Plaintiffs, Respondents and Cross-Appellants Jaime Zepeda Labor Contracting, Inc., Anthony Vineyards, Inc., and Richard Bagdasarian, Inc.

To the Presiding Judge:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	13
II. THE FARM LABOR ECONOMY	15
A. FLCs Rarely Hire Employees For Specific Assignments Or Time Periods	17
B. The Statutory Background For Payment of Wages to Agricultural Employees.....	18
C. The Well-Established Practices for Payment of Farm Labor Wages	19
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT WORKERS ARE DISCHARGED AT THE END OF EACH GROWING “ACTIVITY”	21
A. In Ensuring Prompt Payment of Wages and Balancing the Needs of Employment, the Legislature Created Different Timing Requirements for the End of the Employment Relationship and Ongoing Employment	22
B. The DLSE’s Theory Defies Commonsense and Is Unsupported by Any Authority	25
1. <i>Campos</i> Neither Applies Nor Provides Any Authority For the DLSE’s Newly Proposed Rule.....	26
2. <i>Smith</i> Does Not Support the DLSE’s Newly Proposed Rule	30
3. The Statutory Scheme under the Labor Code Contradicts Imposition of “Layoffs” During Ongoing Employment	33
C. Even If the DLSE’s Automatic Layoff Discharge Theory Were Legally Viable, as a Practical Matter, It Is Unnecessary and Unworkable	35
1. The DLSE’s Newly Proposed Rule Is Practically Impossible to Implement.....	36
2. The DLSE’s Proposed Rule Is Irrational and Leads to Absurd Results	37
IV. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED THE DSLE’S EFFORT TO ISSUE A CITATION UNDER LABOR CODE § 1197.1 WITHOUT AN UNDERLYING MINIMUM WAGE VIOLATION	38

A.	Alleged Late Payment of Wages Does Not Constitute an Independent Failure to Pay Minimum Wages.....	39
1.	The DLSE’s Proposed Interpretation Unilaterally Removes the Primary Restriction on Its Citation Power.....	41
2.	There Is No Case Law Supporting the DLSE’s Position.....	42
3.	There Is No Public Policy Supporting the DLSE’s Position.....	43
V.	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Apodaca v. Costco Wholesale Corp</i> (C.D.Cal. Jun. 5, 2014) 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80125	27, 28
<i>Armenta v. Osmose, Inc.</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 314	45
<i>Biggs v. Wilson</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 1 F.3d 1537	42, 44
<i>Campos v. EDD</i> (1982) 132 Cal.App.3d 961	22, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Davis v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 1302	22
<i>Huntington Memorial Hospital v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 893	25, 33
<i>Hurger v. Hyatt Lake Resort</i> (2000) 170 Or.App. 322	42
<i>Kerr’s Catering Service v. Department of Industrial Relations</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 319	21
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 35	40
<i>McKeon v. Mercy Healthcare Sacramento</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 321	27
<i>McLean v. State of California</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 615	23, 24
<i>Melendez v. San Francisco Baseball Associates LLC</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 1	22
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094	29
<i>Newark Unified School Dist. v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App 4th 887	34

<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (1995)	
10 Cal.4th 234.....	35
<i>People v. Murphy</i> (2001)	
25 Cal.4th 136.....	34
<i>Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co.</i> (1999)	
20 Cal.4th 785.....	39
<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> (2006)	
39 Cal.4th 77.....	19, 21, 22, 26, 27, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Suastez v. Plastic Dress-Up Co.</i> (1982)	
31 Cal.3d 774.....	30
<i>Velazquez v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> (C.D.Cal. Aug. 27, 2012)	
2012 U.S.Dist.Lexis 122998.....	27
<i>Wells v. One2One Learning Foundation</i> (2006)	
39 Cal.4th 1164.....	41
<i>White v. Davis</i> (2003)	
30 Cal.4th 528.....	42, 43
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998)	
19 Cal.4th 1.....	29
<u>Statutes</u>	
2 Cal. Code Regs. § 11087.....	41
8 Cal. Code Regs. § 11140.....	41
Cal. Gov't Code § 12945.2.....	31, 36
Cal. Gov't Code § 12945.6.....	36
Cal. Civ. Code § 3531.....	37
Cal. Lab. Code § 201.....	15, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 32, 34, 38
Cal. Lab. Code § 203.....	25, 27, 28, 32, 33, 41, 42, 44, 46
Cal. Lab. Code § 204.....	25, 33, 38, 44
Cal. Lab. Code § 205.....	20, 21, 25, 38, 45
Cal. Lab. Code § 205.5.....	20, 25

Cal. Lab. Code § 210.....	25, 42, 45
Cal. Lab. Code § 226.....	34
Cal. Lab. Code § 226.2.....	34
Cal. Lab. Code § 227.....	35
Cal. Lab. Code § 1173.....	40
Cal. Lab. Code § 1194.....	41
Cal. Lab. Code § 1194(a).....	41
Cal. Lab. Code § 1197.1.....	39, 40, 41, 42, 46
Cal. Lab. Code §§ 1682-1699.....	20
Cal. Lab. Code §§ 3200, <i>et seq.</i>	31
Families First Coronavirus Response Act.....	36
Family Medical Leave Act.....	36
Fair Labor Standards Act.....	43, 44
Healthy Families, Healthy Workplaces Act.....	31, 35
New Parent Leave Act.....	36
Stats. 1911, ch. 663, §§ 1-2.....	18
Stats. 1919, ch. 202, § 2.....	19
Stats. 1951, ch. 1746, § 1.....	19
Stats. 1976, ch. 1041.....	19
U.S. Code § 2611(4)(a)(i).....	36
U.S. Code § 2620(a)(1)(B).....	36
Unemployment Insurance Code: § 1262.....	27
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
California Department of Agriculture, <i>2018-2019 California Agricultural Statistics Review</i>	16

Bureau of Labor Statistics, *14th Biennial Rep.: 1909–1910*
(1910)..... 23

California Farm Bureau Federation and UC Davis, *Still*
Searching for Solutions: Adapting to Farm Worker Scarcity
Survey 2019..... 16

IWC Wage Order 14-2001, subd. (5)..... 31
